
 

 
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

"Cultural Quarter" Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Crisp, Funnell, Galvin, Hogg 

and Hyman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29 October 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committees remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 28 
October 2008 at 5.00pm.  
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 17 September 2008. 
 



 

4. "Cultural Quarter" - Interim Report   (Pages 11 - 60) 
 This “Cultural Quarter” Interim Report details the consultation 

undertaken and the information gathered to date on this review and 
asks the Committee whether they require any further 
information/evidence and whether they would like to invite a 
representative of another Local Authority to address them on this 
issue. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will
[...]
given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING "CULTURAL QUARTER" AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 SEPTEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS TAYLOR (CHAIR), CRISP, 
FUNNELL, GALVIN AND HYMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HOGG 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Cultural Quarter – Interim Report) as he was due to start a new job 
as Marketing Manager for City Screen in York.  

Councillor Crisp declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4 (Cultural Quarter – Interim Report) as a member of the York Theatre 
Royal Board. 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues 
within the remit of the Committee. 

6. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the “Cultural Quarter” Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 July 2008 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to 
the wording in Minute 3 – “Cultural Quarter” Scrutiny 
Review – Scoping Report – being amended as follows: 

List of bullet points on 4th page of minutes under wording “Members Made 
the following points”: 

First bullet point should read “A cultural quarter should not be a re-
branding exercise but the chance to regenerate an area and an opportunity 
for York to attract finance to support it; 

Third to last bullet point should read “ Getting the transport hierarchy 
correct, ie with pedestrians at the top of that hierarchy

Agenda Item 3Page 3



7. CULTURAL QUARTER - INTERIM REPORT  

Consideration was given to an interim report and timetable of events for 
the Cultural Quarter Scrutiny Review.  The review aimed to contribute 
towards achieving a long-term direction for the area between the National 
Railway Museum, York Railway Station and the Minster and to consider 
any positive and/ or adverse effects on the city. 

Officers advised the Committee that Sir Ron Cooke, former Vice 
Chancellor of the University of York, had now been formally co-opted onto 
the Cultural Quarter Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee for the duration of the 
review. The Chairman formally welcomed him to the Committee. 

Officers updated that they were still trying to source copies of the book 
‘“Cultural Quarter” – Principles and Practice’ by Simon Roodhouse. 

Public Drop In session 

• Arrangements for a public drop in session to take plac
[...]
nd a document entitled Doncaster’s Civic and 
Cultural Quarter were circulated to Members.

He reported that plans for a Cultural and Civic Quarter had originally been 
drawn up in the 1950s and had been recently resurrected as part of the 
town’s urban renaissance master plan. The objectives behind it were to 
diversify the economy promoting cultural industries initiatives, create a 
tourism interest, reduce reliance on drinking culture, and promote better 
urban design with new housing, by providing new performance spaces, a 
new cinema, swimming pool and new council offices. The developments 
involved selling council buildings for other uses and providing new public 
buildings.

Page 6



As developments were still in the planning stage, results of the proposals 
were not yet known. The Chairman advised Members that when Doncaster 
had been asked what they would do differently if they were to start again, 
they had said that the competitive dialogue tendering process had been 
too unfamiliar and they had also learnt the importance of defining better 
and earlier the specification to give to the private sector. 

General Discussion 

Members discussed the issues in depth and raised the following points:

• Members discussed the use of the term “cultural” and the need to 
differentiate between the concept itself and how to refer to it. 

•  Members understood that the term “Cultural Quarter” was used 
because it was a term people were familiar with.  

• The External Relations Manager from Visit York, reported that the 
Board had met recently to discuss aspects of Visit York’s work 
programme. The Board had discussed the use of the term “Cultural 
Quarter” and not all members had been happy it. However the 
strength of the concept in order to attract funding was recognised as 
being important. 

• Discussion also raised possible problems with branding part of the 
City as a Cultural Quarter due to concerns that York was not large 
enough to have areas designated for specific uses ie cultural, retail, 
business etc. 

• Members noted that Glasgow had put itself on the Map with the 
Garden Festival in 1998, European City of Culture status in 1990 
and the annual Merchant City Festival. Belfast was also moving 
forward and changing. Brighton was recognised as having a captive 
tourist market similar to York.  

• Most of cities investigated had been hit by economic decline and the 
creation of a cultural quarter had in most cases been part of a 
greater regeneration project.  

• It was too early to draw conclusions from most of the cities 
investigated as their Cultural Quarters had not been in existence for 
long enough. 

• York’s challenge was not just one of regeneration but of 
preservation of its heritage and finding ways of promoting and 
sharing this heritage.  

• Members raised the point that some events in York do not get 
sufficient publicity. 

• Funding was of utmost importance.  

• Stakeholder institutions had major development plans and funding 
needed to be requested within the proper context.  

• City of York Council must play an important part in the process and 
has to work as a partner and co-ordinator to attract private finance. 

Page 7



• The fact that York had a reasonably thriving and stable economy 
may be a negative factor in terms of attracting funding. 

• The fact that part of the York Central site was within the boundaries 
of the Cultural Quarter should be a strong factor in attracting 
funding. 

• It was important to involve the people in the creative industries in 
York in the planning process and execution of ideas as well as 
specialist industries including stonemasons and glaziers rather than 
hiring in people from outside the area. 

• The Head of Arts and Culture had received the planning brief and 
marketing pack for the York Central Site. This document is available 
online at www.yorkcentralopportunity.com  

• There was a need for a clear, aspirational plan to develop the 
business case for funders. 

• Within this plane it was important to be clear on cost and how the 
proposals will be funded.  

• There was a requirement to undertake a scoping exercise prior to 
applying for funding. 

• It was important to examine the Cultural Quarter proposals in the 
context of the City Centre Area Action Plan (CCAAP) and World 
Heritage Site. 

• There was a need to involve the City of York Heritage Champion in 
all stages of the process. 

RESOLVED:            (i) That the fact-finding timetable as set out in 
paragraph 9 in the report be approved. 

(ii) That the invitation of a representative from 
another Local Authority be further deferred. 

REASON: To ensure the progression of this review and 
compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and 
work plans.

CLLR D TAYLOR, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 8



Cultural Quarter Questions –investigation of Doncaster

How did you decide which area to designate as a cultural quarter? 
Original plans for a Cultural and Civic Quarter hark back to 1950s. 
More recently resurrected as part of the Town Masterplan.  
Compact town centre.  Fuzzy boundaries to CCQ.  Focus on Council-owned land and buildings.  

What were your objectives in establishing a cultural quarter? 
Diversifying economy – cultural industries initiatives (though not based in 
‘Quarter’). 
Create tourism/visitor interest.   Reduce reliance on drinking culture. 
Promote better urban design. 
New housing.  New performance spaces.  New cinema.  New swimming pool(!)  New Council offices(!!) 

Has designating the areas a Cultural Quarter had any effect on those cultural institutions 
outside the designated area? 
No.  Too early to say. 
However, development of ‘Frenchgate’ Shopping Mall had an immediate detrimental impact on local shops.

Which partners are involved in developing the area? 
Muse/AMEC,  College,  Arts Council,  Yorkshire Forward,  Temple,  PCT,  Courts,  Police,  Landowners in 
area. 
N
[...]
is would be the use of the specialist creative 
industries such as stonemasons and glaziers. 

� Members recognised there could be potential problems with branding part of 
the City as a ‘Cultural Quarter.’ 

� Discussions were had regarding the use of the term ‘cultural’ and the need to 
differentiate between the concept of the Cultural Quarter and how to refer to it 
generally. In this context ‘cultural’ was used as a term people were familiar 
with.  

Page 14



� The External Relations Manger from Visit York reported that the Board had 
met recently to discuss aspects of Visit York’s work programme and had 
discussed the Cultural Quarter. He said that not all Board Members had been 
happy with the term. However the strength of the concept of a ‘Cultural 
Quarter’ in order to attract funding was recognised as being important. 

 
19. The following issues were raised at a previous formal meeting and are included 

here for reference: 

� A Cultural Quarter was not a re-branding exercise but the chance to 
regenerate an area and an opportunity for York to attract finance to support 
it 

� There may be difficulties sustaining the evening economy around the NRM 
area 

� If the proposals went ahead the evening culture in York may shift 
� The Authority would need to have a leadership role to provide links between 

the areas and partners to ensure funding was sought for the benefit of the 
Cultural Quarter as a whole 

� There was a need to encourage visitors to return to the city and stay longer 
and get the correct balance between residents and visitors 

� There was a need to be sensitive to other strong cultural offers1 outside the 
proposed Cultural Quarter i.e. Castle Museum, Micklegate, Gillygate, 
Clifford’s Tower, Walmgate 

� Poor use of the river frontage (for example: lack of access to the river from 
Museum Gardens, lack of seating, lack of events and activities using the 
river or river front) 

� Improvements to connectivity between NRM and Minster 

[...]
cts of the Universities to the public. 

 
 

Page 16



 Different 
� New sporting facilities for Gateshead 
� New cultural icons: Angel of the North, BALTIC Centre for 

Contemporary Art, Sage Gateshead. 
� To improve Gateshead’s town centre which was mainly owned by a 

private pensions trust. 
� To increase city centre housing in Newcastle via ‘Living over the Shop’. 
� To create a new business area in Gateshead 

 
� Citizens were engaged via residents’ panels, business panels and by 

representation of the Board of the company set up by the two Councils to 
deliver the regeneration. 

� The regeneration is deemed to be hugely successful in raising the profile of 
Gateshead, improving quality of life in both areas, drawing in private 
investment, raising visitor numbers & spending and in job creation. 

� Work was ongoing in relation to tackling the traffic problems, signage and 
policing and stewarding of drinkers. 

 

Committee visit to Stakeholders 

24.  Members visited stakeholders in York on 15th October 2008 to discuss their 
part in the proposals for the Cultural Quarter. Representatives of the York 
Museums Trust, York Theatre Royal, York Library, Rushbond PLC, the 
National Railway Museum (NRM), York Minster and York St John University 
shared their plans for the future with Members.  A summary of timings and 
costs for their future plans are attached at Annex D to this report.   

25. York St John University does not currently lie within the boundary of the 
proposed Cultural Quarter. Discussions were had with the University 
regarding whether the boundaries could be changed to include them.  A 
summary of timings and costs for their future plans is attached at Annex E to 
this report.   

26. Several of the stakeholders have submitted further information stemming 
from the discussions had during Members’ visit on 15th October 2008. The 
additional information is included at Annex F to this report. 

Issues arising from this visit 

27. During this 
[...]
 draft final report and submit the final report to the 
Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) have been added. 

Date Event Findings 

21.07.2008 to 
17.09.2008 

[Complete] 

Members to individually 
look at specified 
Cultural Quarters. 

The findings of this exercise were 
presented at the formal meeting 
held on 17.09.2008. A summary 
of these and the issues arising 
are set out in paragraphs 6-18 of 
this report.  

15.08.2008 

[Complete] 

Visit to St Mary’s 
Precinct, the Museum 
Gardens and City Art 
Gallery. 

Members of the Committee were 
given a guided tour of this area. 
The Chief Executive and the 
Director of Finance & Business 
Development of the York 
Museums Trust informed 
Members of some of the future 
plans for the area. The Master 
Plan for this area will be 
presented as part of the Council’s 
Draft Business Plan at the 
meeting scheduled for 
29.10.2008.  

Page 18



23.09.2008 

[Complete] 

Visit to 
Newcastle/Gateshead 

A summary of the findings of this 
visit and the issues arising are set 
out in paragraphs 20-23 of this 
report 

15.10.2008 

[Complete] 

All day tour of the 
Study Area(s) with 
stakeholders  

A summary of the findings of this 
visit and the issues arising are set 
out in paragraphs 24-27 of this 
report 

29.10.2008 

[Outstanding] 

Formal meeting to 
receive the Council’s 
Draft Business Plan 
and discuss this is 
relation to key 
objectives (ii) and (iv) 

The Draft Business Plan is 
attached at Annex G to this report 

04.11.2008 

[Outstanding] 

Public drop in session This event will now be held in 
York Minster between 4pm and 
7pm 

Stakeholders will be invited to 
attend and provide plans/models 
of their proposals. Officers will 
also be available to answer 
questions. 

 
Timetable for preparation of the draft final report 
  
30. After the public drop in session Members may decide that they wish to meet 

again to discuss the findings from the drop in session and also, if they feel they 
have gathered enough evidence, to formulate some appropriate 
recommendations for inclusion in the draft final report. The following timetable is 
suggested. 

Date  Event  

TBC Consider the evidence gathered at the public drop in session 
and to formulate recommendations for the draft final report 

16.12.2008 Consider Draft Final Report 

January 2009 Submit the final report to SMC 

 
Other 

31. At the meeting on 17.09.2008 Members also agreed to defer inviting a 
representative from another Local Authority to speak to them until after they had 
visited Newcastle/Gateshead. 

Page 19



32. Members have now received copies of Simon Roodhouse’s book ‘Cultural 
Quarters – Practices & Principles’.  

Options 

33. Having regard to the aims and objectives of this topic remit, and having 
considered the information provided in this report Members may chose to: 

i. Agree the fact-finding timetable as set out in paragraph 29 of this report or 
amend it if further information is required. 

ii. If Members feel that they have enough evidence then to agree and/or amend 
the timetable for the preparation of the draft final report (paragraph 30 of this 
report refers) 

iii. Arrange a date for inviting a representative from another Local Authority to 
speak to them. 

Implications 

34. Human Resources (HR) – The Head of Arts & Culture is already leading on this 
within her service and has indicated that this review would only incur minimal 
additional admin work, which could be retained within her team. 

35. Legal – There are no legal implications associated with the recommendations 
within this report. 

36. Financial – There are minimal funds available within the scrutiny budget for 
research relating to ongoing reviews, therefore there are no financial implications 
associated with the recommendations within this report. 

37. There are no Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder, or other implications 
associated with the recommendations within this report. 

Corporate Strategy – Priorities & Direction 

38. This review relates to the following corporate priority for improvement of this 
Council: 

‘Improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the City’s 
streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces.’ 

Risk Management 
 

39. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no known 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report other than the focus of 
the review and the progress of the Scrutiny work plan would be adversely 
affected if the review did not keep within the agreed timescale. 

 

 

Page 20



Recommendations 
 

40. It is recommended that Members consider: 

i. Whether they require further information and if so to amend the fact finding 
timetable as set out in paragraph 29 of this report 

ii. If Members decide that they have all the evidence they need then to approve 
the timetable for preparing the draft final report as set out in paragraph 30 of 
this report. 

iii. Whether they would like to invite a representative of another Local Authority 
to address them and if so from which Local Authority. 

Reason: To ensure the progression of this review and compliance with scrutiny   
procedures, protocols and work plans. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker  
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 

Tel No. 01904 551004 
 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 551714 

Interim Report 
Approved 

√ Date 20.10.08 

Wards Affected:  Guildhall, Holgate & Micklegate All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 
 
� Belfast City Council Evaluation of Celebrate Belfast 2006 – Final Report – Draft 

Version 2 – April 2007.  The full document is available at 
www.belfastcity.gov.uk/events/docs/CelebrateBelfastReport.doc 

� Passionate about Gateshead Quays: The Transformation (Gateshead Council 
2006) 

 
 Annexes 
 
Annex A – Report of the Sustainable Communities – Place Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee at Gateshead Council 
Annex B – Schedule of best Practice Examples  (Extract from Passionate about 
Gateshead Quays: The Transformation’.) 
Annex C – Conclusions (Extract from Passionate about Gateshead Quays: The 
Transformation’.) 
Annex D – Timescales and Costs for organisations within the Cultural Quarter 
Annex E – Timescales and Costs for York St John University (for possible inclusion 
in the Cultural Quarter) 
Annex F – Further comments from organisations within the Cultural Quarter 
Annex G – Draft Business Plan 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES – PLACE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 April 2007 
 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Review of Physical Regeneration Impact of the 
Regeneration of Gateshead Quays and links to 
Gateshead Town Centre – Final Report 

 
REPORT OF:   Roger Kelly, Chief Executive  

Derek Quinn, Group Director, Development and 
Enterprise 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
physical regeneration of Gateshead Quays and links to Gateshead Town Centre.  It 
sets out a number of recommendations from the Committee on how the Council can 
focus its own actions, and also work with partners, to make the most of the 
developments of the Quays and improve the links to Gateshead Town Centre.  
These recommendations have been developed from evidence provided by officers 
both within Gateshead Council and from other local authorities, residents, local 
businesses and transport operators. 
 
 
 

Report structure 

1. This report sets out the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the impact of the regeneration of Gateshead Quays and links to the Town 
Centre. 

 
2. The report includes details of:- 

• The aims of the review 
• How the review was carried out 
• Issues emerging from the review 
• Recommendations 

 
The aims of the review 
 
3. The Review focused 
[...]
in the whole of the region over the next few 
years.  The Cultural Quarter forms a pivotal node in the relationship between this 
major 21st century development area and the traditional city centre. 

• The St Leonard’s Place / Exhibition Square axis has the potential for a large civic 
outdoor performance space and city centre private redevelopment. 

 
Many of the businesses and organisations in the area are producing significant investment 
plans at the moment – some of which (York Minster Revealed and the National Railway 
Museums plans) are already in the public domain.  Given the level of ambition and 
leadership which is being demonstrated by these organisations, there is value in working 
with them on initiatives that will improve connectivity and the public realm within the 
Cultural Quarter – in particular as placemaking exemplars that can be rolled out to the 
public realm elsewhere in the city. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



Annex G 

 3 

1.4  
The area is identified in the City Centre Area Action Plan Issues and Options Paper as an 
Opportunity Area, one of five that will help the city address key themes of economic vitality, 
the historic environment and community life.   
 
The Issues and Options Report highlights the Cultural Quarter as a project that will: 
 

• Provide a focus for enhancements to the public realm along a network of routeways 
through the Quarter 

 

• Develop opportunities to open up the cultural attractions within this area so 
residents and visitors can “fully access and appreciate the quality of this area of rich 
cultural and historic heritage” 

 
2 Why do something?  Strategic context – a sense of ambition  
 
2.1 York’s Sustainable Community Strategy.   
 
 The recently published Sustainable Community Strategy “York – A City Making History 
2008 - 2020” has high ambitions for York, which includes: -  
 

• Building confident, creative and inclusive communities 

• Being a leading environmentally-friendly city 

• Being at the forefront of innovation and change with a prosperous and 

thriving economy 

• Being a world class centre for education and learning for all 

• Celebrating our historic past whilst creating a successful and thriving 

future 

The Cultural Quarter offers opportunities to achieve this both through the direct investment 
of the organisations, attractions and companies based within its boundaries, and through 
appropriate treatment of the public open space, link routes and channels that run to and 
through the Quarter.  The specific theme of “York – A City of Culture” includes such 
strategic aims as: - 
 

• to be recognised internationally as a cultural city  

• to be a city of high quality spaces 

• to be a diverse, inclusive and cosmopolitan city 

• to be an active and participative city and  

• to be a creative city.   
 
Again all of these ambitions can be met in the Cultural Quarter with every chance of rolling 
them out into the rest of the city.  The city, therefore, has high ambitions that can be met in 
many different ways by investment in the Cultural Quarter.  

Page 53



Annex G 

 4 

 
2.2 Future York Group Report  
 
This report by senior businessmen has been very influential in helping to guide the Thriving 
City agenda within the Sustainable Communities Strategy.  One of the specific references 
to tourism is especially appropriate regarding the visitor economy. 
 
“If York is to see its market position maintained, and we regard this as essential to the 
health of the economy overall, then innovation and investment to enhance the visitor offer 
is required.  City of York Council should give priority to improving the quality of the public 
realm across the historic city, including paving, lighting, signage and public spaces. A 
higher quality of interpretation is necessary if visitors are to experience the full quality and 
range of the heritage offer” 
 
2.3 York Northwest and City Centre Area Action Plans 
 
The Cultural Quarter is identified as 
[...]
ork Northwest – not just visitor 
elements – as it will help lock the new development with the rest of the city, rather 
than the risk of it being stand-alone and impermeable. 

 
Consideration should be given to the opportunity of redeveloping Scarborough 
Bridge itself, thereby making closer, direct link with the railway station.  Whilst work 
on the bridge itself might well be expensive (as per the listed disadvantage in the 
Issues and Options Report) there are surely commercial opportunities as well in the 
vicinity of such a prominent location.” 

 
Wherever such a link is provided, the opportunity should be considered to review lighting 
and pedestrian facilities on either side of the River Ouse between Scarborough Bridge and 
Lendal Bridge, enhancing opportunities for riverside activity in the daytime and in the 
evening. 
 
We should also be making best use of the Museum Gardens – our green breathing space 
in the city centre.  Currently Museums Gardens is a superb historical park but if we were to 

Page 58



Annex G 

 9 

reinforce linkages across Museum Street , along the riverside walkways and through up to 
Exhibition  Square and St Leonard’s Place it would open up the to the rest of the city.  
 
This would suggest that seeking to agree a new river crossing as part of the York 
Northwest development plans will be key in realising the potential of this area. 
 
Yorkshire Forward’s Major Events Strategy (draft) highlights the growing demand for 
cultural activities to take place in well facilitated, well resourced and pleasant outdoor 
public spaces.  Despite the lack of good outdoor electricity supplies, convenient, pleasant 
public conveniences and a favourable traffic restriction regime significant numbers of 
outdoor events are currently held in the following places within the Cultural Quarter: -  
 

• Museum Gardens (Illuminating York, Yorkshire Forward Enterprise Day, Mystery 
Plays, Shakespeare performances) 

• Duncombe Place (Illuminating Yo

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING "CULTURAL QUARTER" AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS TAYLOR (CHAIR), CRISP, 
FUNNELL, GALVIN AND HYMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HOGG 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Cultural Quarter – Interim Report) as he is an employee of City 
Screen in York. 
 
Councillor Crisp declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4 (Cultural Quarter – Interim Report) as a member of the York Theatre 
Royal. 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
A letter had been submitted by a local resident who would have liked to 
have spoken at the meeting but was unable to attend. The Chair advised 
the Committee he would reply personally to the local resident and invite 
him to speak at a future meeting and also to attend the public consultation 
session scheduled for 4 November 2008. 
  

10. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the “Cultural Quarter” Ad Hoc 

Scrutiny Committee held on 17 September 2008 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

11. "CULTURAL QUARTER" - INTERIM REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to an interim report detailing the consultation 
undertaken so far and the information gathered to date for the “Cultural 
Quarter” review. The Committee were also asked to consider whether they 
would like to invite a representative of another Local Authority to address 
them and if they required any further information or evidence. 
 



Officers guided Members through aspects of the Cultural Quarter Draft 
Business Plan, including a table highlighting the stakeholder development 
plans, resources and overall development until 2015. Members 
commented that the document was useful and it was suggested that an 
additional section could be added detailing the role City of York Council 
would be taking in the Cultural Quarter. 
 
General Discussion 

 
Members then discussed the following issues in depth: 
 

• York St John University’s possible inclusion in the Cultural Quarter. 
Some Members suggested that the studio space and the film 
archive at the University would be a welcome addition to the 
Cultural Quarter. 

 

• Some Members held the view that as St. Johns University was 
currently outside of the proposed Cultural Quarter boundary area it 
should not be included at this stage. 

 

• Members queried if they were able to move the “red line” which 
defines the area included in the Cultural Quarter. Officers confirmed 
they could make the recommendation to increase the area if they 
thought it necessary. 

 

• City of York Council’s role in the process, and the need for the 
Council to be clear about how they are going to be involved. 

 

• The pros and cons of building a new pedestrian bridge across the 
river. 

 

• That the Cultural Quarter needs to appeal to tourists and residents.  
 

• Members discussed the issue of the term “Cultural Quarter” and the 
need to differentiate between the concept and the name of the area. 

 

• Members discussed the recent public response to the project in the 
local newspaper. 

 
Officers highlighted the 4 main areas which they felt this review should 
focus on to enable progression: 
  

• A master plan for the public realm.  

• A river crossing as part of the York North West plans. 

• Funding for the Cultural Quarter. 

• A Business Plan for the agreed Cultural Quarter. 
 
Members discussed the public consultation day and how this would be 
useful to tackle the misconceptions reported in the local press. Members 
queried if a press release should be issued in response to the newspaper 
article and residents letters. 
 



RESOLVED: (i) That further information was required 
 

(ii) To approve the timetable for preparing the draft 
final report with the following amendments:1 
 
 
Date Event 
16.12.2008 Consider the evidence gathered at 

the public drop in session, consider 
issues relating to highways and the 
City Centre Area Action Plan 
(CCAAP), discuss the book “Cultural 
Quarters – Principle & Practice” by 
Simon Roodhouse and to invite a 
representative from Sheffield to 
attend. 

January 2009 To receive an executive summary of 
the Business Plan and to formulate 
recommendations for the draft final 
report. 

February 2009 
 

Draft final report. 

February/March 
2009 

Submit the final report to SMC. 

 
  

(iii) That a representative from another Local Authority 
be invited to address Members. The preferred 
Authority would be Sheffield.2  
 

REASON: To ensure the progression of this review and 
compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and 
work plans.  

 
 
Action Required  
1. To amend the timetable for preparing the draft final report.  
2. To invite a representative from Sheffield City Council to 
address Members at the meeting on 16 December.   

 
 
GR  
GR  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.15 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


